## GENERAL AGREEMENT

**ON TARIFFS AND TRADE** 

RESTRICTED L/7097/Add.11 14 July 1994 Limited Distribution

(94-1458)

Original: English

## ACCESSION OF THE SEPARATE CUSTOMS TERRITORY OF TAIWAN, PENGHU, KINMEN AND MATSU

## Memorandum on the Foreign Trade Régime

## Addendum

The following communication from the Representation of Chinese Taipei was received on 16 June 1994.

Pursuant to the Additional Note 7 to Chapter 29 of our Customs Import Tariff Schedule, my Government has adjusted the import tariff rates of some products under ten HS tariff lines in that Chapter. Enclosed please find a list containing the HS numbers and description of the products concerned (which will be ex-out items) as well as the text of the above-mentioned note.

Please note that this tariff rate adjustment has become effective as from 27 April 1994. The first column tariff rates (i.e. Non-MFN Rates) for the products concerned were hence raised from 2.5 per cent to 12.5 per cent, while the second column tariff rates (i.e. MFN Rates) for the same products were increased from 0 per cent to 10 per cent.

	H.S. Code	Description
1	2936.29.90	Nicotinic Acid (3-Pyridine carboxylic acid) (Niacin)
2	2936.29.90	Nicotinamide (3-pyridine carboxamide)
3	2938.90.00	Glyceryl guaiacolate (3- (2-Methoxyphenoxy) -1, 2-propanediol) Guiacol glyceryl ether Guaifensin
4	2939.30.00	Caffeine Anhydrous (3, 7-dihydro-1, 3, 7-trimethyl-IH-purine-2, 6- dione)
5	2939.30.00	Caggeine Anhydrous (3,7-Dihydro-1, 3, 7-trimethyl-IH-purine-2, 6- dione monohydrate)
6	2939.40.00	Phenylpropanolamine HCL ((+)-Norephedrine hydrochloride)
7	2939.50.00	Theophylline sodium glycinate
8	2939.50.00	Dyphylline (7- (2, 3-Dihydroxypropyl) -3, 7-dihydro-1, 3-dimethyl-IH- purine 2, 6-dione)
9	2939.50.00	Theophylline (3,7-Dihydro-1, 3-demethyl-IH-purine 2, 6-dione)
10	2939.90.90	Berberine tannate (7, 8, 13, 13A-tetradehydro-9, 10-dimethosy-2, 3- (methylenedioxy) berbinium tannate)
11	2939.90.90	Diclofenac sodium (2-((2, 6-Dichlorophenyl)amino) benzene-acetic acid monosodium salt)
12	2939.90.90	Chlorzoxanzone (5-Chloro-2(3h)-bnezoxazolone) (5-Chloro-2(3h)-benzolone) (5-Chloro-2h-droxy benzoxazone)
13	2939.90.90	Oxazolam (10-Chloro-2, 3, 7, 11b-tetrahydro-2-methyl-11b- phenyloxazole (3, 2-d) (1,4) benzodizepin-6(5h)-one)
14	2941.10.00	Amoxicillin Trihydrate (6- ((Amino(4-hydroxyphenyl) acetyl) amino)-3, 3-dimethyl-7-oxo-4-thia-1-azabicyclo (3.2.0) hephane-2-carboxylic acid)
15	2941.10.00	Benzyl-penicilline G sulfoxide ((2s-(2, 5, 6)) -3, 3-dimethyl-7-oxo-6- ((phenylacetyl)amino) -4-thia-1-azabicyclo-(3.2.0) heptane-2-carboxylic acid sulfoxide)
16	2941.10.00	Ampicillin Trihydrate (6-((Aminophenylacetyl)amino) -3,3-dimethyl-7- oxo-4-thia-1-azabicyclo (3.2.0) heptane-2-carboxylic acid
17	2941.10.00	Procaine Penicillin G (3,3,-Dimethyl-7 -oxo-6 ((phenylacetyl) amino)- 4-thia-1-azabicyclo (3.2.0) heptane-2-carboxylic acid compd with 2- (diethyl amino) ethyl 4-aminobenzoate monohydrate)
18	2941.30.00	Chlortetracycline (7-Chloro-4-dimethylamino-1,4, 4a, 5, 5a, 6, 11, 12a- octahydro-3, 6, 10, 12, 12a-pentahydroxy-6-methyl-1,11-dioxo-2- naphthace-necarboxamide)
19	2941.40.00	Chloramphenicol (2, 2-Dichloro-N- (2-hydroxy-1-(hydroxy methyl) -2- (4-nitrophenyl) ethyl) acetamide)
20	2941.50.00	Erythromycin Estolate (Erythromycin propionate lauryl sulphate (salt))

L/7097/Add.11 Page 3

The goods under heading Nos. 2936, 2937, 2938, 2939, 2940 and under division Nos. 2906.13.20, 2924.29.10, 2933.11.00, 2933.51.00, 2941.10.00, 2941.20.00, 2941.30.00, 2941.40.00, 2941.50.00 and 2941.90.10, if they have been produced and sufficiently supplied with their quality meeting the prescribed standard, are dutiable at rate of 12.5 per cent in column I and 10 per cent in column II. The items of them will be consulted each other and jointly notified by the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Economic Affairs.